

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW DUNLAP,

Plaintiff,

- versus -

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; MICHAEL R. PENCE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; KRIS W. KOBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VICE CHAIR OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; ANDREW KOSSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DESIGNATED FEDERAL OFFICER FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; TIMOTHY R. HORNE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT; OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT; OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; MARCIA L. KELLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-2361-CKK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. SECRETARY DUNLAP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS3
 - A. A Writ of Mandamus Should Issue Because Secretary Dunlap Is Clearly and Indisputably Entitled To the Relief He Seeks3
 - 1. FACA Section 10(b) and *Cummock* Entitle Secretary Dunlap to Substantive Commission Documents.3
 - a. Defendants Have Violated FACA Section 10(b).3
 - b. The Government’s Focus on the Handful of Materials That Secretary Dunlap Received Before Public Meetings Ignores the Hundreds of Relevant Documents He Was Not Provided.10
 - c. FACA Requires Secretary Dunlap’s Meaningful Participation in the Commission’s Activities.11
 - 2. FACA Section 5 Entitles Secretary Dunlap to Documents and Full Participation.13
 - a. Secretary Dunlap’s Section 5 Claim Is Justiciable.13
 - b. Defendants’ Failure To Provide Documents and To Allow Full Participation Has Clearly Violated Section 5.16
 - 3. The Other Requirements For Mandamus Relief Are Satisfied.17
 - B. Secretary Dunlap Is Entitled To Relief Under the APA.18
 - 1. The Commission Is An Agency Under the APA.18
 - 2. Other Defendants Are Agencies Under the APA.20
- II. SECRETARY DUNLAP WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION21
- III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST SHARPLY FAVOR SECRETARY DUNLAP23
- IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111293 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017).....	20
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Austin</i> , 778 F. Supp. 72 (D.D.C. 1991).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>AT&T Information-Systems, Inc. v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	18
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health v. Office of the United States Trade Representative</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
* <i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , No. 97-cv-981 (D.D.C.).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Friedler v. GSA</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153573 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2017).....	21
<i>Gates v. Schlesinger</i> , 366 F. Supp. 797 (D.D.C. 1973).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6, 20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States DOC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17, 21
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1983).....	14
* <i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Econ. Comm’n.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989).....	22, 24
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>United States v. Caicedo-Llanos</i> , 960 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Wolfe v. Weinberger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975).....	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3.....	19
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5.....	13, 14, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 702 <i>et seq.</i>	18
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
Disclosure of Advisory Comm. Deliberative Materials, 12 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73 (1988).....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 92-1017 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491	7, 16, 24
